

No. 23-600

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

SUSAN GIORDANO, ANGELENE HAYES, YING-LIANG WANG, ANJA BEACHUM, on behalf of
themselves and others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SAKS & COMPANY LLC, SAKS INCORPORATED, SAKS FIFTH AVENUE LLC,
LOUIS VUITTON USA INC., LORO PIANA & C. INC., GUCCI AMERICA, INC.,
PRADA USA CORP., BRUNELLO CUCINELLI USA, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.

FENDI NORTH AMERICA, INC.,
Defendant.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York
No. 1:20-cv-00833-MKB-CLP (Hon. Margo K. Brodie)

**CORRECTED BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

JONATHAN S. KANTER
Assistant Attorney General

DOHA MEKKI
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

MAGGIE GOODLANDER
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

DAVID B. LAWRENCE
Policy Director

ERIC D. DUNN
*Counsel to the Assistant
Attorney General*

DANIEL E. HAAR
NICKOLAI G. LEVIN
STRATTON C. STRAND
PETER M. BOZZO
BRANDON STORM
Attorneys

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
ANTITRUST DIVISION
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Room 3224
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 803-1196
peter.bozzo@usdoj.gov

Counsel for the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPLIED THE ANCILLARY-RESTRAINTS DEFENSE TO PER SE LIABILITY UNDER SECTION 1	8
II. THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPLIED THE LAW IN ITS STATUTE-OF-LIMITATIONS ANALYSIS.....	21
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Addyston Pipe & Steel Co. v. United States</i> , 175 U.S. 211 (1899)	14
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946)	20
<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. American Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Anderson v. Shipowners’ Ass’n of Pacific Coast</i> , 272 U.S. 359 (1926)	6, 7, 11
<i>Aya Healthcare Services, Inc. v. AMN Healthcare, Inc.</i> , No. 20-55679 (9th Cir. Nov. 19, 2020).....	1
<i>Aya Healthcare Services, Inc. v. AMN Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2021).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Bankers Trust v. Rhoades</i> , 859 F.2d 1096 (2d Cir. 1988).....	29
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979)	23, 30, 31, 33
<i>Blackburn v. Sweeney</i> , 53 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 1995)	13, 18
<i>Board of Regents of University of Oklahoma v. NCAA</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	13
<i>Borozny v. Raytheon</i> , No. 3:21-cv-01657, 2023 WL 348323 (D. Conn. Jan. 20, 2023)	12
<i>Business Electronics Corp. v. Sharp Electronics Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Capital Imaging v. Mohawk Valley Medical Ass’n</i> , 996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Connecticut General Life Insurance Co. v. BioHealth Labs, Inc.</i> , 988 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Deslandes v. McDonald’s USA, LLC</i> , Nos. 22-2333, 22-2334 (7th Cir. Nov. 18, 2022)	1
<i>Freeman v. San Diego Ass’n of Realtors</i> , 322 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	9
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968)	21, 23, 27
<i>Humana Inc. v. Celgene Corp.</i> , No. 19-7532, 2022 WL 1237883 (D.N.J. Apr. 27, 2022)	28, 29
<i>In re Animation Workers Antitrust Litigation</i> , 123 F. Supp. 3d 1175 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	12
<i>In re Cotton Yarn Antitrust Litigation</i> , 505 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>In re Geisinger Health & Evangelical Community Hospital Healthcare Workers Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 4:21-CV-00196, 2021 WL 5330783 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 16, 2021)	12
<i>In re High-Tech Employee Antitrust Litigation</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litigation</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)	14
<i>In re Outpatient Medical Center Employee Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 21-cv-00305, 2022 WL 4465929 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 26, 2022)	12
<i>In re Pre-Filled Propane Tank Antitrust Litigation</i> , 860 F.3d 1059 (8th Cir. 2017)	30, 32
<i>In re Railway Industry Employee No-Poach Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 2:18-mc-00798-JFC (W.D. Pa. Feb. 8, 2019)	1
<i>In re Railway Industry Employee No-Poach Antitrust Litigation</i> , 395 F. Supp. 3d 464 (W.D. Pa. 2019)	12
<i>In re Seroquel XR</i> , No. 20-1076-CFC, 2022 WL 2438934 (D. Del. July 5, 2022)	28
<i>In re Travel Agent Commission Antitrust Litigation</i> , 583 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>In re Wholesale Grocery Products Antitrust Litigation</i> , 752 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997)	24, 29, 32
<i>Lektro-Vend Corp. v. Vendo Co.</i> , 600 F.2d 255 (7th Cir. 1981)	18
<i>MacNaughton v. Young Living Essential Oils, LC</i> , 67 F.4th 89 (2d Cir. 2023)	17
<i>Major League Baseball Properties, Inc. v. Salvino</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008)	14, 15, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. American Crystal Sugar Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 219 (1948)	10, 31
<i>Markson v. CRST International, Inc.</i> , No. 5:17-cv-01261-SB-SP, 2021 WL 1156863 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2021)	12
<i>Morton’s Market, Inc. v. Gustafson’s Dairy, Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 823 (11th Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>Morton’s Market, Inc. v. Gustafson’s Dairy, Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>NBA v. Williams</i> , 45 F.3d 684 (2d Cir. 1995)	11
<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021)	6, 11, 32
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of University of Oklahoma</i> , 707 F.2d 1147 (10th Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Nichols v. Spencer International Press, Inc.</i> , 371 F.2d 332 (7th Cir. 1967).....	11
<i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)	9, 10
<i>Oliver v. SD-3C LLC</i> , 751 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 46 (1990).....	10
<i>Pani v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , 152 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Quinonez v. National Ass’n of Securities Dealers, Inc.</i> , 540 F.2d 824 (5th Cir. 1976).....	11
<i>Roman v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	9, 13
<i>Schering-Plough Corp. v. FTC</i> , 402 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Seaman v. Duke University</i> , No. 1:15-cv-00462-CCE-JLW (M.D.N.C. Mar. 7, 2019).....	1
<i>Slattery v. Hochul</i> , 61 F.4th 278 (2d Cir. 2023)	3
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911).....	9
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006).....	13, 16
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001)	10, 11
<i>Turner v. McDonald’s USA, LLC</i> , No. 19-C-5524, 2020 WL 3044086 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 24, 2020)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co.</i> , 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898).....	14, 18
<i>United States v. Afriyie</i> , 27 F.4th 161 (2d Cir. 2022)	29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Aiyer</i> , 33 F.4th 97 (2d Cir. 2022)	10, 12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Bensinger Co.</i> , 430 F.2d 584 (8th Cir. 1970).....	20
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 936 F.2d 1042 (9th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>United States v. Cadillac Overall Supply Co.</i> , 568 F.2d 1078 (5th Cir. 1978).....	10
<i>United States v. Cooperative Theatres of Ohio, Inc.</i> , 845 F.2d 1367 (6th Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>United States v. eBay, Inc.</i> , No. 5:12-cv-05869 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2012).....	1
<i>United States v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 1030 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	12
<i>United States v. Hee</i> , No. 2:21-cr-00098-RFB-BNW (D. Nev. Mar. 30, 2021).....	1
<i>United States v. Kissel</i> , 218 U.S. 601 (1910)	28
<i>United States v. Reicher</i> , 983 F.2d 168 (10th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	28
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Trenton Potteries Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 392 (1927)	28
<i>United States v. W.F. Brinkley & Son Construction Co.</i> , 783 F.2d 1157 (4th Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Sabre Holdings Corp.</i> , 938 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2019)	5, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Sabre Holdings Corp.</i> , No. 11-civ-2725, 2022 WL 1125956 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2022).....	29
<i>West Penn Allegheny Health System, Inc. v. UPMC</i> , 627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	24, 30, 31
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 312 (2007)	11
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971)	22, 23, 26, 31, 33
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1	1, 9
15 U.S.C. § 7a note.....	10
15 U.S.C. § 15b	22, 29
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, <i>The State of Labor Market Competition</i> (Mar. 7, 2022), https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/136/ State-of-Labor-Market-Competition-2022.pdf	7
